In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e oine Notice of final account prior to dissolution

{nsolvency Act 1986 | n CVL

Companies House

WA

2111/2017 #178
------ - COMPANIES HOUSE
ADISETD
A15 07/11/2017 #151

COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number ’O_’?,?’?FEIFI?

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or In

Company name in full | Blackie Limited

bold black capitals

|

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Philip

Surname Booth

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | Coopers House

Street | intake Lane

Post town [ Ossett

County/Region

Postcode WFI?I_W,?’E’_

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) [ O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame ’ another hgquidator,

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ another liquidator

Post town ‘

County/Region |

Postcode l—-{—l——flil_—l—[_‘

Country |

04/17 Version 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

[0 Tick if one or more creditors ohjected to liquidator’s release,

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanaure

* P "

Signature date WE ,WI_W EW’TW

04/17 Versicn 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name

Philip Booth

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Booth & Co

Address

Coopers House

| Intake Lane

|

P Ossett

County/Region

"~ [w[r[s| [o[R[e|

Country

’DX

J Telephone

01924 263777

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You-mayreturn-this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

Q4117 Version 1.0




BLACKIE LTD
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report To Members And Creditors Pursuant To
Section 106 Of The Insolvency Act 1986 For The
Period 27 October 2016 to 3 November 2017

Philip Booth
Liquidator

Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett
WF5 ORG



Statutory Information

Company Name:

Company Number:

Date of Incorpcration:

Principal Activity:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Date of Liguidation:

Liquidator:

Basis of Remuneration:

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Blackie Ltd — In Liguidation
3 November 2017

Blackie Lirmited {“the Company”)

05251308

6 October 2004

Plumbing and Property Maintenance Services

Coopers House Unit 3, 107 Easy Road
Intake Lane formerly Leeds

Ossett LS9 8Q5

WF5 ORG

Unit 3, 107 Easy Road
Leeds
LS9 8QS

27 October 2016

Philip Booth

No resolution was proposed at the meeting of creditors held on 27 Qctober
2016.



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Blackie Ltd — In Liquidation
3 November 2017

Introduction

I am writing to pravide you with my final report on the conduct of the Liquidation for the pericd
from 27 October 2016 to 3 November 2017.

As explained in the Directors’ Report presented to the meeting of creditors on 27 Qctober 2018,
it was estimated that the sum of £13,600 was owed to the Company by Keepmoat, in relation to
work carried out on the Leeds Federated Housing Association contract. Following the Company
ceasing to trade, a contract termination letter was issued by Keepmoat. The letter stated that
Keepmoat were not liable to pay any outstanding amounts until 2023, the end of the contract.

Cooper & Hall Ltd, independent chartered quantity surveyors, have advised that there is little
prospect of recovering the outstanding debts due to the Company.

Receipts

A copy of the Receipts and Payments Account made up to 3 November 2017 is attached.

The assets as at the date of my appointment as Liquidator comprised of furniture & equipment,
motor vehicles and a small amount of stock. C W Harrison & Son, independent valuation agents,

valued the assets for a total of £3,930.

The furniture & equipment was sold at auction and realised a total of £2,513.50. Motor vehicles
also sold at auction for the total amount of £1,850.

The Directors of the Company have paid the amount of £1,558 towards the costs of the
Liguidation,

The only other realisation 1s In the amount of £352, representing cash held in the Company’s
bank account.

Payments

In accordance with the resolutions passed at the S98 Meeting of Creditors, Booth & Co has
received an amount in the sum of £4,241.74 plus VAT in respect of their fee of £4,250 for
assisting the Directors with the preparation of the Director’s Report and Statement of Affairs and
assisting the Directors in convening the statutory meetings of members and creditors. The
balance amounting to £8.26 has been written off as irrecoverable.

Agents and valuers fees amounting to £1,272.78 plus VAT have been paid to C W Harrison &
Son.

The amount of £750 has been paid to the Company’s accountants, John P Hardy LLP, in respect
of their fee for assisting with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs.

The only other payment has been £9 in respect of bank charges.
Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that preferential claims in respect of employee arrears of pay
and heliday pay amounted to £9,055.



5.2

6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Blackie Ltd — In Liguidation
3 November 2017

No preferential claims have been received.

Unsecured Creditors

Insufficient funds have been realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors and
in my letter dated 6 September 2017, creditors were provided with formal notice of no dividend
in accordance with Rule 14.37 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Directors’ Conduct Report & Investigation

As required, I have submitted my confidential report to the Department of Business, Innovation
and Skilis. I have also carried out my investigations into the conduct of the business.

Pursuant to the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, I can advise creditors that my
investigations did not reveal any matters which would require me to take further action against
any officer of the Company, or any third parties.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Realisations have not been sufficient to necessitate a resolution seeking creditors’ approval of the
basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration.

My firm’s total time costs amount to £2,168 representing 13.60 hours at an average charge out
rate of £159.41 per hour. My time costs have been written off as irrecoverable. Appendix A
shows a breakdown of these costs.

My firm’s disbursements amount to £386, details are provided below. The full amount has been
written off as irrecoverable.

Category 1 £ Category 2 £
Disbursements Disbursements
Statutory Advertising 231.00 Room Hire 75.00
Insurance Bond 80.00

311.00 75.00

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attributable to
the case. Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to
internal charges made for items such as document storage, photocopying, room hire and
mileage.

Creditor approval is required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense of the
Liquidation in accordance with best practice guidelines as set cut in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (or
with the permission of the Court), have a period of twenty-one days from the receipt of this
progress report to request (In wnting) further mformation in respect of the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses.



Final Report to Members & Creditors
Blackie Ltd - In Liguidation
3 November 2017

8.7 The liquidator has 14 days from receipt of the request to comply with it, but he is treated as
complying if: the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; If the
disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidator might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; if the liquidator is subject to an
obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information, and he writes to the creditor(s) giving
reasons for not providing the information requested.

8.8 A creditor may also apply to Court within 21 days of receipt of the reasons for not providing the
information requested; or upon the expiry of the 14 day pericd for the liquidator to provide the
information. .

8.9 Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, any secured creditor,
or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors,
including that creditor {or with the permission of the Court), may make an application to the
Court on the grounds that:-

The remuneration charged by the Liquidater and, or

The basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration and, or

The expenses incurred by the Liguidator are excessive and, or
The basis fixed for the liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate

Such an application to the Court must be made within eight weeks of the date of the receipt of
the progress report.

8.10 Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the r3 website where
creditors’ information published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
bttp: //www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/ is available,

8.11 Further information in respect of the remuneration of Liquidators in a Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation may be obtained from the R3 website wusing the following link:
http://www.r3.org.uk/index.cfm?page=1210. A copy of this firm’s fee policy can be obtained by
sending a request to enquiries@boothinsolvency.co.uk.

9, Conclusion
9.1 The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and I am seeking my
release as Liquidator of the Company. Please note that provided no cbjections to my release are

received I shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the
Registrar of Companies.

Yours faithfully

{57

Philip Booth
Liquidator



Statement
of Affairs
£

Blackie Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

2,750.00
1,100 00
80.00
Uncertain
Uncertain

Furniture & Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debt - Keepmoat

Book Debts - employee loans
Cash at Bank

Contribution to Costs

COST OF REALISATIONS

Preparation of S. of A
Accountants Fee
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

(3.271.00)
(5,784.00)

RPS - Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay
Employees - Wage Arrears & Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(20,350.00)
(1,884.00)
(35,461.00)
(413,993.00)
(1,496.00)
(4,500.00)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees (Notice Pay & Redundancy
RPS - Notice Pay & Redundancy
Directors Loans

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NIC
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS

(100.00)

(482,909.00)

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

From 27/10/201¢

From 27/10/2016

To 03/11/2017 To 03/11/2017
£ £
2.513.50 2,513.50
1,850.00 1,850.00
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
352.02 352.02
_1,558.00 155800
6,273.52 6,273.52
4,241.74 4241.74
750.00 750.00
1,272.78 1,272.78
9.0 900
(6.273.52) (6,273.52)
NIL NIL
. NL . NL
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
- NIL - NIL
NIL NIL

NL NIL

NIL NIL

0.00 0.00

NIL

i Philip Booth
Liquidator

30 October 2017 14:26



€211 2107 Jequisidas 0

Pl-L0-GL UOISIaA

| jo | abed

000 PpauUNE)D) SJUAASINGSI] |BIOL

00’0 POuUNE])) S334 |10
418 00°891°Z 09'€l 06'L oc'o o0 00s SINOH |Ej0 L
shyel Qo0 oo 000 oo o a6 o Buipesy
00 szz Qo 0.2 ozl 000 Qoo 000 0c S]9SSY JO UONESIEaY
0% 281 05 292 o L 0c 0 0oo 000 060 suonebnsasuj
6G L9l 05 55¢ oce Q0 0e 0 ar o [+{ohe} SI0UDAID)
000 Qoo 000 Q0o 000 w00 w0 ssalen oywads asen
St St 00 0R2') o8 e Or & 000 000 ar e Buiuleld g uipy
(3) erey Heig poddng S[EUOISSA0Ig
Aunop abesaay {3) 1s00 sun) SINoH oy 3 SJUBSISSY 101u8g 1M Jefivuepy Bupey UOUNS YOAR JO UOIEMJISSED

£10Z/60/30 ‘0L 310Z/0L/LT "WOI4

1304 -2po) psloid
paw] anjoelg - £00V149

Arewwng 1509 '@ awi} 6dIS - Aju3g awi]



Appendix B

Creditors’ & Members’ request for further information

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Waies) Rules 2016
1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a

progress repoit under rule 18.4{1)(b), (¢} or {d) or a final report under rule 18,14—
{a)a secured creditor;

(b)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question);

(c)members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting

rights of all the mermbers having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;
(d)any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{eyany member of the company in a members’ votuntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or
by the iast of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or

persons who reguested the information by—-
(a)providing all of the information requested;
{b)providing some of the information requested; or
(c)declining to provide the infermation requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to
provide the information if—

(a)the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c)disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person;

or
(dhthe office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the information.

(5} An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information

must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be
the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within
21 days of—



Appendix B

(a)the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b)the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds
that remuneration or expenses are excessive

Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a
person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b)the basis fixed for the office-holder’'s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and
18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c)the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or
18.37 as applicable—

(a)a secured creditor,

(bYan unsecured creditor with either—

(iYthe concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(iiYthe permission of the court, or

(c)in @ members’ voluntary winding up—

(Nmembers of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii)a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which
first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the

relevant report”).



BOOTH & CO - FEES & DISBURSEMENTS 2017/18

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

Please find outlined below a schedule of Booth & Co charge out rates:-

Staff Grade Rate/Hour £ Rate/Hour £

{From 01/04/15) (01/07/12 to 31/03/15)
Insolvency Practitioner (appontment taking) 225-250 210
Senior Manager 195-210 185
Manager 160-175 - 150
Senior Administrator 140-155 135
Administrator 115-130 100
Cashier/Support 75-110 75

The charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change. The higher rates referred to above
may be applied an more complex matters. If used, creditors will be informed accordingly.

In cases of exceptional complexity, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority
from the committee or the creditors that their remuneration shall be fixed as a percentage of the
value of the assets which are realised or distributed, or both.

An analysis of time costs incurred will be provided to creditors under the following areas of activity;

Administration and planning
- Investigations
- Realisation of assets
- Trading
- Creditors
- Any other case-specific matters

Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as ‘Category 1°) and indirect
disbursements (known as *Category 2').

i) Category 1

Category one disbursements do not require approvai by creditors. Typically, these include external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, insolvency bond and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case.

Postage, external room hire and insolvency bond costs are charged out at the actual rate incurred.

ii) Category 2

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or allocated
costs.

« Photocopying is charged at 15p per copy.

« Internal room hire (only charged for meetings of members, creditors or a creditors’ committee) is
charged at £75 per hour (minimum chatge £75; maximum charge £150).
Mileage is charged at 45p per mile.
Internal books and records storage is charged at £6 per box per annum.



Insolvency Guide to Unsecured Creditors

The insolvency trade association, R3, has launched a website, www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk
for cases in England and Wales, which is a step-by-step guide to the insolvency process for unsecured
creditors, particularly small businesses who are unfamiliar with the insolvency process.

It sets out in straightforward English how creditors can engage in the insolvency process and includes:

- how different insolvency procedures work;
- simple explanations of insolvency terminology,
- useful tips on how to help oversee the running of the insolvency case,

For additional information regarding the remuneration of insotvency praclitioners, please use the link
hitp:/iwww.insolvency-practitioners org. uk/requiation-and-guidance/england-wales and click on ‘SIP ¢




